all, and this might have an adverse impact on the execution of the NPE Reduction Plan and the implementation of its Strategic

Plan.

Note 7: Pro forma NPE ratio

On a pro-forma basis as at 31 December 2023, total gross book value of loans ("Gross Loans") amounted to approximately

€6.0 billion, with €3.3 billion being NPEs, leading to a pro forma NPE ratio of 56%.

  31 December 2023

In Eur millions  ATB PCB Combined

Total Gross Loans
  3,484   2,480   5,964

NPEs   1,983  1,350   3,334

NPE ratio  56.9% 54.5%   55.9%

After giving effect to the successful completion of the below described NPE securitisations (one for Attica Bank on a pre-

merger basis and one for Legacy PCB), the combined entity will proceed to the disposal of €3.7 billion gross loans in total of

which €3.2 billion gross NPEs, thus ending with approximately €100 million NPEs, 2023 pro-forma. Post HAPS, gross loans

will shape at €2.3 billion leading to a post-HAPS pro-forma NPE ratio of approximately 3%. The denominator of the NPE ratio

includes the senior notes of the HAPS eligible significant risk transfer ("SRT") securitisations and doesn’t include the

mezzanine and junior notes.

  31 December 2023

In Eur millions  ATB PCB Combined

Total Gross Loans   3,484   2,480   5,964

Disposal of Gross Loans   (2,268) (1,383)   ( 3,651)

Gross Loans post HAPS
  1,216   1,097   2,313

Senior notes   701   438   1,139

Total Gross Loans post HAPS   1,917 1,535   3,452

NPEs   86   7   93

NPE ratio   4.5%  0.5%   2.7%

104

8.4. AUDITOR REPORT

Independent auditor’s assurance report on the preparation of Pro Forma Financial Information included in the Prospectus

prepared in accordance with the delegated regulation "(EU) 2017/1129", conducted in accordance with the International

Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISA) 3420, "Assurance Engagements for the Issuance of a Report on the Preparation of

Pro-forma Financial Information Included in a Prospectus".

For the Pro Forma Financial Information for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 and the six months period ended 30